Ordinance 2020-16 Amendment to Section 402 – DEFINED WORDS AND TERMS Amendment to Section – 714 LI, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT November 16, 2020

ORDINANCE # 2020-16

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SMYRNA TO AMEND TO ITS CODE OF ORDINANCES TO SECTIONS 402 – DEFINED WORDS AND TERMS AND 714 – LI, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SMYRNA, A GEORGIA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE SAME THAT THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SMYRNA, GEORGIA BE AMENDED IN SECTIONS 402 – DEFINED WORDS AND TERMS, 714 – LI, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT

Appendix A, Zoning, Article VII, Section 714, LI, Light Industrial District, City of Smyrna, Georgia, is amended by adding the following language:

(714.23) Indoor recreational & Outdoor facilities. Outdoor recreational facilities shall be screened when adjacent to residential property.

Appendix A, Zoning, Article IV, Section 402, Definitions, City of Smyrna, Georgia, is amended by adding the following language:

(402.49.1) *Outdoor Recreational* Facility means an outside area designed and equipped for the conduct of sports and leisure time activities, other than tennis courts or golf courses, which includes but is not limited to baseball, basketball, softball, volleyball soccer, football, and lacrosse.

Ordinance 2020-16 Amendment to Section 402 – DEFINED WORDS AND TERMS Amendment to Section – 714 LI, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT November 16, 2020 Page 2

This Ordinance shall become effective upon the date of its adoption set forth below.

Severability: Should any section of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole or any part thereof which is not specifically declared to be invalid or unconstitutional.

Approved by Mayor and Council this 16th day of November 2020.	
	CITY SEAL:
Derek Norton, Mayor	
City of Smyrna	
ATTEST:	
Heather K. Peacon-Corn, City Clerk City of Smyrna	-
Approved as to form:	
Scott Cochran, City Attorney City of Smyrna	